Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 12-12-19-A FY 2019-2020 IDEA Early Intervention for Infants and Toddlers Application

WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and

WHEREAS, supporting the development of Oneida Children is an important goal of the Oneida Nation; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that programs supported by the *Individuals with Disabilities Education Act* (IDEA) Early Intervention grants promote the education and development of the youngest Oneida children with disabilities; and

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Indian Education has made an allocation available to support offering those programs to these Oneida infants and toddlers during 2019-2022; and

WHEREAS, these funds are offered to the Oneida Nation without a required match;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Business Committee authorizes and supports the application by the Oneida Early Intervention Program for the IDEA Program funds.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 7 members participated in an electronic vote (e-poll) which closed on the 12th day of December, 2019; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted by a vote of 7 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting*; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way. The results of the e-poll will be entered into the record at the next Oneida Business Committee scheduled on January 8, 2020.

Lisa Summers, Secretary Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."